

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE TRANSGENDER AMERICAN VETERANS
ASSOCIATION, Petitioner.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

Michael J. Wishnie
Counsel of Record
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES
CLINIC
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL
SERVICES ORGANIZATION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. BOX 209090
NEW HAVEN, CT 06520-9090
(203) 436-4780
michael.wishnie@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS & PROCEEDINGS	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
JURISDICTION.....	11
STANDING.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The TRAC factors are the appropriate standard for this Court to evaluate mandamus petitions based on unreasonable delay.	14
II. VA’s delay has been unreasonable under the <i>TRAC</i> factors.	16
A. No “rule of reason” justifies VA’s failure to respond.	17
B. The third and fifth TRAC factors strongly support issuance of mandamus given the health and welfare interests at stake.....	20
C. Responding to the rulemaking petition will not interfere with agency activities of a higher or competing priority.	22
III. TAVA satisfies the <i>Cheney</i> conditions for mandamus to issue.....	25
A. TAVA has no other means to attain adequate relief.	25
B. TAVA’s right to issuance of the writ is clear and indisputable.	27
C. Issuance of the writ is appropriate under the circumstances.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13, 16, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>E. Paralyzed Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 257 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Env’t Integrity Proj. v. EPA</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2015)	28
<i>Fams. for Freedom v. Napolitano</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19, 28
<i>Fulcher v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , No. 2017-1460 (Fed. Cir.)	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	11
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..	17, 18, 27, 29
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17, 20
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 29
<i>In re City of Virginia Beach</i> , 42 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 18, 29
<i>In re Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	15, 31
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 392 F. App’x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp.</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	23
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15, 31
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Inst. Nat’l Des Appellations D’Origine v. Vintners Int’l Co., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	passim

<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Proceviat v. McDonough</i> , No. 2021-1810, 2021 WL 4227718 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 16, 2021)	27
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Rezaei v. Garland</i> , No. CV 23-1645 (CKK), 2023 WL 5275121 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2023)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)	15, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Whale & Dolphin Conservation v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2021)	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2
38 U.S.C. § 1710	20
38 U.S.C. § 502	11
5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	2, 16, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	27
Veterans Health Care Eligibility Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-262.....	20

Rules

38 C.F.R. § 17.36(b)	20
38 C.F.R. § 17.38(a)(1)(x)	6

38 C.F.R. § 17.38(c)(4).....1, 3
38 C.F.R. § 4.130.....21

Treatises

KRISTIN E. HICKMAN & RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE
(7th ed. 2024)28
